

NOS. 13-3334 & 14-3023

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

DIANE PETRELLA, *et al.*

Plaintiffs - Appellants

v.

SAM BROWNBACK,
Governor of Kansas, in His Official Capacity, *et al.*,

Defendants - Appellees

**On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the District of Kansas
Case No. 2:10-cv-02661-JWL-KGG
The Honorable John W. Lungstrum, Presiding**

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

<p>SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.</p> <p>Tristan L. Duncan, D. Kan. #70481 Manuel López William F. Northrip Zach Chaffee-McClure</p> <p>2555 Grand Blvd. Kansas City, MO 64108 Tel: (816) 474-6550 Fax: (816) 421-5547 tlduncan@shb.com</p> <p>Attorneys for Appellants</p>	<p>MASSEY & GAIL, LLP</p> <p>Jonathan S. Massey</p> <p>1325 G Street, N.W., Suite 500 Washington, D.C. 20055 Tel: (202) 652-4511 Fax: (312) 379-0467 jmassey@masseygail.com</p> <p>Attorney for Appellants</p>
<p>Laurence H. Tribe</p> <p>420 Hauser Hall 1575 Massachusetts Ave. Cambridge, MA 02138 Tel: (617) 495-1767 tribe@law.harvard.edu</p> <p>Attorney for Appellants</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Statement of Related Cases	1
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	2
Statement of the Case	2
I. The State’s Unequal Per-Pupil Funding of Public Education.....	4
II. The Spending Cap’s Prohibition on Citizens “Even Attempting to Level the Playing Field.”	7
A. The Local Budget Option.....	7
B. Statutory Voting Rights—And the Cap Conditioning Exercise of those Rights.....	8
C. The People’s Initiative and Referendum Power Provisions	9
D. Unlimited Local Tax Levy Provision.....	9
E. The Donation Provision	9
III. The Harm From the State’s Unequal Treatment	10
Summary of the Argument	11
Standard of Review	16
Argument.....	18
I. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits Because the Education Spending Cap Violates the First Amendment.....	18
A. The Cap Constitutes a Direct Restraint on Speech	21
B. The Cap Impermissibly Discriminates on the Basis of Purported Wealth.....	23

C.	The Cap Would Even Fail a Facial Review	26
D.	Recognizing Plaintiffs’ Free Speech Rights Is Not Inconsistent with <i>Rodriguez</i>	29
1.	<i>Rodriguez</i> Is Distinguishable and Telegraphed Strict Scrutiny for a Negative Rights and Spending Cap Case Like This.....	30
2.	<i>Rodriguez</i> Did Not Involve Intentional Discrimination.....	32
E.	Plaintiffs Are Not Seeking to Create New Rights.....	33
F.	The Fact that the Cap Involves a Public Finance and Taxation Scheme Does Not Change the Analysis.....	35
II.	Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits Because the Education Spending Cap Violates Equal Protection.....	36
A.	The District Court Applied the Wrong Level of Scrutiny Because the Cap Burdens Due Process Rights.....	36
1.	The Cap Burdens Liberty Rights	36
2.	The Cap Burdens Property Rights	40
B.	The District Court Applied the Wrong Level of Scrutiny Because the Cap Burdens Associational and Petitioning Rights.....	41
1.	The Cap Burdens the Freedom to Associate.....	41
2.	The District Court’s Basis for Rejecting Plaintiffs’ Right of Association Is Unpersuasive.....	42
3.	The Cap Burdens the Freedom to Petition.....	44
C.	The District Court Applied the Wrong Level of Scrutiny Because the Cap Infringes on Voting Rights	44
1.	The Cap Violates the Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>Kramer</i>	45
2.	The Cap Fails the Supreme Court’s Test for Legitimate Regulations of the Right to Vote	46

3.	<i>Save Palisade</i> Does Not Permit the Discrimination at Issue.....	47
III.	Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits Because the Education Spending Cap Imposes “Unconstitutional Conditions.”.....	48
A.	The Cap Imposes an Unconstitutional Condition on Pre-existing Statutory Voting Rights	48
B.	The Cap Imposes an Unconstitutional Condition on Education Itself	51
IV.	The District Court Misapplied the Other Preliminary Injunction Factors.....	51
A.	The District Court Should Not Have Considered Non-Severability at This Stage.....	52
B.	In Any Event, The Cap Is Severable, and Even If It Is Non-Severable, Then the Non-Severability Provision Is Itself Unconstitutional	53
C.	The District Court Erred When It Failed to Tailor Relief as This Court Instructed	54
	Conclusion.....	55
	Oral Argument Statement.....	55
	Certificate of Service	56
	Certificate of Compliance.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	44, 46, 48
<i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2806 (2011).....	29, 39
<i>Bonner Springs USD v. Blue Valley USD</i> , 95 P.3d 655 (Kan. Ct. App. 2004)	10
<i>Brown v. Board of Ed.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	35
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	11-12, 21-25, 42
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	44, 46
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control/Coalition for Fair Housing v. City of Berkeley, Cal.</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981).....	21, 23, 26, 41
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	11-12, 25, 26, 34
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....	34
<i>Colorado Christian University v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)	25-26, 35
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	54
<i>Crumpacker v. Kansas Dept. of Human Resources</i> , 338 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2003)	1
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	25, 29

DeAnzona v. City and County of Denver,
222 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2000) 1

Dept. of Agric. v. Moreno,
413 U.S. 528 (1973)..... 42

Dist. Of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... 26

Dunn v. Blumstein,
405 U.S. 330 (1972)..... 45

Employment Div. of Oregon v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... 37

First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti,
435 U.S. 765 (1978)..... 20, 24

Fowler v. Rhode Island,
345 U.S. 67 (1953)..... 25

Gannon et al. v. Kansas,
2013 WL 146092 (Kan. Dist. Ct., Jan. 10, 2013) 10

Gannon v. State,
2014 WL 895194 (Kan. March 7, 2014)..... 2, 28, 31, 34, 52

Greater Yellowstone Coalition v. Flowers,
321 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2003) 17

Griswold v. Connecticut,
381 U.S. 479 (1965)..... 19, 22

Hargrave v. Kirk,
313 F. Supp. 944 (M.D. Fla. 1970).....33-34, 47, 48, 50

Harper v. Virginia Bd. of Elections,
383 U.S. 663 (1966).....32, 47-48

Heckler v. Mathews,
465 U.S. 728 (1984)..... 54

Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius,
723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) 17-18, 51

John Doe No. 1 v. Reed,
130 S. Ct. 2811 (2010)..... 49

Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents,
385 U.S. 589 (1967)..... 12, 18-19, 22, 48

Kleindienst v. Mandel,
408 U.S. 753 (1972)..... 20

Kramer v. Union Free School Dist. No. 15,
395 U.S. 621 (1969)..... 44-46

Law v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n,
134 F.3d 1010 (10th Cir. 1998) 16-17

Marbury v. Madison,
1 Cranch 137 (1803) 34

Meyer v. Grant,
486 U.S. 414 (1998)..... 48-51

Meyer v. Nebraska,
262 U.S. 390 (1923)..... *passim*

Missouri v. Jenkins,
495 U.S. 33 (1990)..... 43

Moore v City of East Cleveland,
431 U.S. 494 (1977)..... 40, 42

Munro v. Socialist Workers Party,
479 U.S. 189 (1986)..... 45

NAACP v. Alabama,
357 U.S. 449 (1958)..... 41

NFIB v. Sebelius,
132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)..... 14

Niemotko v. Maryland,
340 U.S. 268 (1951)..... 25

N.Y. Progress & Prot. PAC v. Walsh,
733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 17, 23

Papasan v. Allain,
478 U.S. 265 (1986) 30, 32

Petrella v. Brownback,
697 F.3d 1285 (10th Cir. 2012)*passim*

Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters,
268 U.S. 510 (1925)*passim*

Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992) 16

Police Dept. of Chicago v. Mosley,
408 U.S. 92 (1972) 25

Prince v. Massachusetts,
321 U.S. 158, 166 (1944) 37

Quinly v. City of Prairie Village, Kan.,
446 F. Supp. 2d 1233 (D. Kan. 2006) 53

Republican Party of Minn. v. White,
536 U.S. 765 (2002) 49

Republican Party of New Mexico v. King,
741 F.3d 1089 (10th Cir. 2013) 11, 17, 21, 23

Riddle v. Hickenlooper,
742 F.3d 922 (10th Cir. 2014) 25, 27

Roberts v. United States Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984) 41

San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez,
411 U.S. 1 (1973)*passim*

Save Palisade FruitLands v. Todd,
279 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2002) 47-48

Shelton v. Tucker,
364 U.S. 479 (1960) 12, 18, 22

Sherbert v Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963) 39, 48

<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of New York State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	27
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....	20
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	35
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	37
<i>Swanson ex rel. Swanson v. Guthrie Indep. Sch. Dist. No. I-L</i> , 135 F.3d 694 (10th Cir. 1998)	39
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	18, 22
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986).....	43
<i>Thompson v. KFB Ins. Co.</i> , 252 Kan. 1010, 850 P.2d 773 (1993).....	53
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986).....	16
<i>Tri-State Generation & Transmission Assoc. v. Shoshone River Power, Inc.</i> , 874 F.2d 1346 (10th Cir. 1989)	1, 16-17
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	20, 37-38
<i>United States v. Nat’l Treasury Employees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995) (“NTEU”)	19, 22, 29, 44, 50, 51
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	26
<i>Urevich v. Woodard</i> , 667 P.2d 760 (1983).....	50-51
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	12, 19, 22, 50

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997) 37

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972) 20, 37

Yick Wo v. Hopkins,
118 U.S. 356 (1886) 45

Zelman v. Simmons-Harris,
536 U.S.639 (2002) 38

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1292 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 3

K.S.A. 12-138a 9, 35, 44, 48

K.S.A. 19-117 9

K.S.A. 72-6405 2

K.S.A. 72-6410 4

K.S.A. 72-6416 4

K.S.A. 72-6431 4

K.S.A. 72-6432 8, 50

K.S.A. 72-6433 7, 8, 35, 44, 46-48

K.S.A. 72-6434 7, 46

K.S.A. 72-6435 8

K.S.A. 72-8210 9

K.S.A. 79-5040 9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

CONST. Amend. I 11, 31

Ks. Const. Art 6 53

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Kurt Vonnegut,
Unpublished Letter to the Editor of the *Lawrence-Journal World* (May
12, 2005) 11, 13

Merriam Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary, 11th Edition 18
